

Nos. 16-5038 & 16-5039

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Oklahoma, Nos. 4:15-cv-381 & 4:15-cv-386
Judge Claire V. Eagan

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OHIO, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, COLORADO, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA,
KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW MEXICO STATE ENGINEER,
NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT, NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, NORTH DAKOTA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH,
WEST VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY
State Solicitor
Office of the Ohio Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Supreme Court’s General Directive That Courts Establish Bright-Line Jurisdictional Rules Confirms That § 1369’s Plain Text Governs In This Specific Context	9
II. The Presumption In Favor Of Judicial Review Likewise Confirms That § 1369’s Plain Text Controls	14
III. The Agencies’ Contrary Arguments Are Mistaken.....	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Farm Bureau v. EPA</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2000).....	17
<i>Am. Paper Inst. v. EPA</i> , 882 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1989)	4, 14, 15, 17
<i>Appalachian Energy Grp. v. EPA</i> , 33 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	10, 11
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. EPA</i> , 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	4
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	11
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	9
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	13
<i>Capron v. Van Noorden</i> , 6 U.S. 126 (1804).....	11
<i>City of Pittsfield v. EPA</i> , 614 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Conrad v. Phone Directories Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 1376 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980).....	5, 17, 18, 19

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train,
430 U.S. 112 (1977).....5, 17, 18

Florida Power & Light v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985).....5, 16, 17

Friends of the Everglades v. EPA,
699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012)19

Georgia v. McCarthy,
No. 2:15-cv-79, 2015 WL 5092568 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 27, 2015)7

Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015)10

Hertz Corp. v. Friend,
559 U.S. 77 (2010).....*passim*

In re Grand Jury Proceedings,
835 F.2d 237 (10th Cir. 1987)9

In re Kilgus,
811 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1987)11

In re Rockford Prods. Corp.,
741 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2013)9

*In re U.S. Dep’t of Defense, U.S. E.P.A. Final Rule: Clean Water
Rule: Definition of Waters of U.S.*,
817 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2016)*passim*

Inv. Co. Inst. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
551 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....4, 6, 14

Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.,
513 U.S. 527 (1995).....13

Lake Cumberland Trust, Inc. v. EPA,
954 F.2d 1218 (6th Cir. 1992)17

Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen,
980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992)2, 4, 15, 17

Louisville & Nashville R. Co. v. Mottley,
211 U.S. 149 (1908).....10

McAlpine v. United States,
112 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1997)14

McKissick v. Yuen,
618 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2010)11

Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA,
No. 1:15-cv-110, 2015 WL 5062506 (N.D. W. Va. Aug. 26, 2015).....7

Nader v. EPA,
859 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1988)16, 17

Narragansett Elec. Co. v. EPA,
407 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....17

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA,
635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)6

National Cotton Council of America v. EPA,
553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009)3, 8, 19, 20

Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015)13

North Dakota v. EPA,
127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015).....7

Nw. Env’tl. Advocates v. EPA,
537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008)20

Payton v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,
337 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2003)14

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust,
136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....3

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006).....16

Rhode Island v. EPA,
378 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2004).....19

RTP LLC v. ORIX Real Estate Capital, Inc.,
__ F.3d __, 2016 WL 3568090 (7th Cir. July 1, 2016)11

Sackett v. EPA,
132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....2, 14, 16

Sisson v. Ruby,
497 U.S. 358 (1990).....3, 10

SWANCC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....16

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....2, 4, 15, 16

Utah ex rel. Utah Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality v. EPA,
750 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2014)11

Vaden v. Discover Bank,
556 U.S. 49 (2009).....10

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

33 U.S.C. § 13116, 12, 18

33 U.S.C. § 1311(c)18

33 U.S.C. § 1312.....6, 12

33 U.S.C. § 1316.....6, 12

33 U.S.C. § 1342.....6, 13

33 U.S.C. § 1345.....12

33 U.S.C. § 1369.....*passim*

33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)4, 5, 6, 17

33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1).....*passim*

33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E)*passim*
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F).....*passim*
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2).....*passim*

Other Authorities

80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)*passim*
Random House Dictionary 533 (2d ed. 1987)19
Zechariah Chafee, *The Thomas M. Cooley Lectures, Some Problems of Equity* 312 (1950)10
